

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
O.O.C.J.

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 6041 OF 2026
IN
SUIT (L) NO. 5855 OF 2026

Lilavati Kirtilal Mehta Trust & Ors. Applicants /
.. Plaintiffs

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

Lilavati Kirtilal Mehta Trust & Ors. .. Plaintiffs

Versus

Param Bir Singh .. Defendant

.....

- Mr. Ashish Kamat, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Rashmin Khandekar, Mr. Devesh Juvekar, Mr. Dikshat Mehra, Ms. Minal Chandani, Mr. Mithilesh Chalke & Honey Chandani i/by M/s. Rajani Associates, Advocates for Applicants / Plaintiffs
- Mr. Ravi Kadam, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Rohan Kadam, Mr. Joel Carlos, Mr. Aniesh Jadhav and Mr. Anukul Seth, Advocates for Defendant

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : MARCH 26, 2026

P. C.:

1. After hearing Mr. Kadam, learned Senior Advocate for Defendant and Mr. Kamat, learned Senior Advocate for Applicants / Plaintiffs, without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties and solely as an interim arrangement in the above captioned Interim Application, the parties shall abide by the following interim arrangement till the interim Application is heard and disposed of by this Court:-

- (a) The Defendant shall not publish or republish in the media the impugned statements as per Schedule I to the Plaint and as contained in the Defendant's email dated 02.02.2026 (Exh. "G" to the Plaint) as per order dated 20.02.2026;
- (b) Similarly the Plaintiffs shall not publish or republish in the media the impugned statements as complained by the Defendant in the Defendant's affidavit-in-reply;
- (c) It is clarified that both the Plaintiffs and Defendant will be at liberty to pursue all legal remedies available to them in law.
- 2. Stand over to 22nd April, 2026.**

Amberkar

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Digitally signed
by RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Date:
2026.03.26
19:23:50 +0530